OFFICE: INDIANA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

TITLE: USE OF NAME IN COMMUNICATIONS
CASE ID: 2018-08-0231
DATE: November 20, 2019

After an investigation by Special Agent Mark Mitchell, Inspector General Lori Torres and
Inspector General Staff Attorney Kelly Elliott report as follows:

The Indiana General Assembly charged the Indiana Office of Inspector General (OIG) with
addressing fraud, waste, abuse and wrongdoing in executive branch agencies of state government.
Ind. Code § 4-2-7-2(b). The OIG also investigates allegations of criminal activity and Code of
Ethics violations within state government. Ind. Code 8 4-2-7-3. The OIG shall make
recommendations to the Governor and Indiana General Assembly to strengthen public integrity
laws, including the Code of Ethics for state officers, employees and special state appointees. Ind.
Code § 4-2-7-3(9).

I. Complaint

On August 10, 2018, the Indiana Office of Attorney General (OAG) self-reported to the
OIG that Indiana Attorney General Curtis T. Hill, Jr.’s (AG Hill) name and official title appeared
in a televised advertisement for the OAG’s Unclaimed Property Division (UPD).! OAG staff

indicated that they wanted to make the OIG aware of the advertisement because of the restrictions

The OIG maintains the confidentiality of all reporting parties pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-2-7-8. Under this
statute, the Inspector General may disclose the identity of the reporting party only if “(1) the inspector general
makes a written determination that it is in the public interest to disclose the individual’s identity; or (2) the
individual consents in writing to disclosure of the individual’s identity.” Inspector General Torres made a written
determination that it is in the public’s interest to disclose the identity of the reporting party for this matter.



in Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15.2 This statute reads, in part, “A state officer®> may not use the state
officer's name or likeness in a communication paid for entirely or in part with appropriations made
by the general assembly, regardless of the source of the money.” Indiana Code 8 4-2-6-15 defines
“communication” as an audio communication, video communication or print communication in a
newspaper.*

The OAG stated they were taking immediate measures to remove the advertisement from
airing any further. The OAG also conducted an internal review to determine if any other
communications contained AG Hill’s name. On August 13, 2018, the OAG reported to the OIG
that they found various print communications in newspapers that also listed AG Hill’s name.

11. OIG Investigation

OIG Special Agent Mark Mitchell investigated the matter. Through the course of his
investigation, Special Agent Mitchell reviewed documentation received from the OAG, including
contracts, emails and communications that contained AG Hill’s name. He also conducted
interviews with current and former OAG employees. OAG staff cooperated with the OIG
throughout the investigation.

A. Communications

1. Print Communication in a Newspaper

The newspaper communications at issue were related to the notices to the public of
unclaimed property held by the OAG. Indiana Code § 32-34-1-28 requires the attorney general to

publish notice of Indiana unclaimed property in the newspaper. Special Agent Mitchell learned

2 The legislature amended Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15, effective July 1, 2019, but the amendments made no substantive
changes to the provisions at issue in this investigation.

% Indiana Code § 4-2-6-1(a)(19) provides that a “state officer” means the governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of
state, auditor of state, treasurer of state, attorney general and superintendent of public instruction.

4 Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15(c)(3) provides that “newspaper” is defined in Indiana Code § 5-3-1-0.4. The statute does
not define “audio communication” or “video communication.”
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that the OAG contracts with the Hoosier State Press Association (Hoosier Press) to publish such
notices in newspapers in Indiana counties. The notices contain a coversheet on one page and the
names of individuals the OAG has identified as potential claimants of unclaimed property funds
on additional pages. The OAG publishes these notices in six separate “waves” or groups across
different Indiana regions. The newspapers publish each wave of notices once each week for two
successive weeks.

a. 2017 Waves

Special Agent Mitchell reviewed notices published in newspapers in 2017 and 2018. For
2017, Special Agent Mitchell found that notices published in Waves 1 through 3 did not list AG
Hill’s name, as such notices used graphics previously used during former Attorney General
Gregory Zoeller’s (AG Zoeller) administration. Special Agent Mitchell found that notices
published in Waves 4 through 6 in 2017 listed AG Hill’s name.

Various newspapers in southern Indiana published the 2017 Wave 4 notice from May 22
through June 4. The 2017 Wave 4 notice listed AG Hill’s name three times. First, the notice listed
AG Hill’s name on the coversheet in small type at the bottom of the page. See Appendix A-1.
Second, the notice listed AG Hill’s name in small print in a text box in the upper left hand corner
of the first page of name listings. See Appendix A-2. Third, the notice listed AG Hill’s name in
small print at the bottom of the right-hand column of the last page of name listings. See Appendix
A-3. The notice listed AG Hill’s name as follows: “Office of the Indiana Attorney General Curtis
T. Hill.” The OAG seal appeared above or next to AG Hill’s name each time it was listed in the
notice.

Thirty-one newspapers in north central/ central Indiana published the 2017 Wave 5 notice

from July 24 through August 6. The 2017 Wave 5 notice also listed AG Hill’s name three times in

Page 3 of 19



the same locations as the 2017 Wave 4 notice. The use of AG Hill’s name in the 2017 Wave 5
notice looked similar to the 2017 Wave 4 notice, but the notice listed AG Hill’s name as: “Office
of the Indiana Attorney General Curtis T. Hill, Jr.” See Appendices B-1 through B-3 and C-1
through C-3.

The Indianapolis Star was the only newspaper in the Marion County/Indianapolis area that
published the 2017 Wave 6 notice. The Indianapolis Star published the 2017 Wave 6 notice from
July 31 through August 13. The notice listed AG Hill’s name only once on the coversheet at the
bottom of the page. See Appendix D. The use of AG Hill’s name on the 2017 Wave 6 notice looked
the same as the 2017 Wave 5 notice using the name “Office of the Indiana Attorney General Curtis
T. Hill, Jr.”

b. 2018 Waves

For 2018, Special Agent Mitchell found that notices published in Waves 1 through 5 did
not list AG Hill’s name; however, the Wave 6 notice did list AG Hill’s name. Similar to 2017, The
Indianapolis Star was the only newspaper in the Marion County/Indianapolis area that published
the 2018 Wave 6 notice. The Indianapolis Star published the 2018 Wave 6 notice from July 30
through August 12.° The notice listed AG Hill’s name only once on the coversheet at the bottom
of the page. See Appendix E. The use of AG Hill’s name on the 2018 Wave 6 notice looked the
same as the 2017 Wave 5 and 6 notices.

Special Agent Mitchell also found that in July and August 2018, six newspapers published
a supplemental advertisement for the UPD that listed AG Hill’s name. The advertisement stated,

“Do We Have Money for You? Search at: IndianaUnclaimed.gov — It’s worth a look.” The

> Special Agent Mitchell received conflicting statements from witnesses regarding when The Indianapolis Star
published the 2018 Wave 6 notice; however, based on review of additional evidence obtained in this investigation,
Special Agent Mitchell concluded that The Indianapolis Star most likely ran the 2018 Wave 6 notice from July 30
through August 12.
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advertisement listed AG Hill’s name as follows in small type at the bottom: “Office of Indiana
Attorney General Curtis Hill.” The advertisement listed “Unclaimed Property Division” below AG
Hill’s name, and the OAG seal appeared next to AG Hill’s name. See Appendices F through K.

2. Audio and/or Video Communication

In addition to the newspaper notices, the OAG produced additional supplemental audio
and/or video communications regarding the UPD.® Special Agent Mitchell learned that in August
2017, THW, Inc., doing business as “the Basement” (Basement), entered into a two-year contract
with the OAG to provide marketing for the UPD. In 2018, the Basement produced a public service
announcement entitled “Tell Bob” (Tell Bob PSA). The Tell Bob PSA was a fifteen-second video
outlining the many individuals named “Bob” with unclaimed property held by the UPD. The video
aired on the following television and media outlets in 2018: (1) Hulu from July 16 through July
24; (2) Indianapolis television stations (WXIN, WTTV, WRTV, WTHR, WISH/WNDY) from
July 16 through August 12; (3) Pandora radio from July 16 through August 12; and (4) Facebook
from July 16 through August 13.

As initially reported to the OIG, AG Hill’s name was included in the Tell Bob PSA. On
two separate occasions, the Tell Bob PSA included the following language in small type at the
bottom of the screen: “Office of Indiana Attorney General Curtis Hill.” Below AG Hill’s name
was “Unclaimed Property Division,” and the OAG seal appeared next to his name. AG Hill’s name
appeared on the screen for one to two seconds both times. See Appendix L. Audio accompanied

the Tell Bob PSA, but the PSA audio did not verbally state AG Hill’s name.

& The supplemental audio and/or video communications regarding the UPD are not required by statute.
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B. Appropriations by the General Assembly

Special Agent Mitchell reviewed the source of funding for the newspaper notices,
supplemental newspaper advertisements and Tell Bob PSA that listed AG Hill’s name. Indiana
Code 8 4-2-6-15 applies only where the communications are “paid for entirely or in part with
appropriations made by the general assembly, regardless of the source of the money.”

In fiscal year 2016-2017, the General Assembly appropriated $12,067,045 in dedicated
funds to the OAG.” Of those funds, $4,180,518 was dedicated to “Unclaimed Property.” In fiscal
years 2017-2018 and 2018-2019, the General Assembly appropriated $10,368,317 each year in
dedicated funds to the OAG.® Of those funds, $3,730,629 was dedicated each year to “Unclaimed
Property.”

Special Agent Mitchell reviewed the OAG’s contract with Hoosier Press. He found that
Hoosier Press has contracted with the OAG for many years to provide publication services. In
2013, Hoosier Press entered into a four-year contract with the OAG to provide publication
services, and the total consideration for the contract was $711,000. The original contract only
provided funds for services in 2013. The contract was amended twice to provide additional funds
for 2014, 2015 and 2016, with consideration increased by $2,100,000, for a total of $2,811,000.
The original contract was set to expire on December 31, 2016. The contract was amended a third
time to extend the term of the contract to March 31, 2017, and consideration for the additional
three months was $212,250. The contract was amended a fourth time to extend the term of the

contract to June 30, 2017, and consideration for the additional three months was $80,000.

" In fiscal year 2016-2017, the General Assembly appropriated a total of $33,541,438 in general, dedicated and
federal funds to the OAG.

8 In fiscal years 2017-2018 and 2018-2019, the General Assembly appropriated a total of $38,699,504 each year in
general, dedicated and federal funds to the OAG.
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The OAG entered into a new contract with Hoosier Press in 2017, and the contract’s term
is from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021.° The OAG’s current contract with Hoosier Press is for
$831,393.75 each year from 2018 through 2021. The contract reads that the amount paid to Hoosier
Press includes the actual cost paid to newspapers for publishing notices and advertisements, plus
a contractor service payment of 15%.

Special Agent Mitchell reviewed the OAG’s contract with the Basement for production of
and media buys for the public service announcements regarding the unclaimed property. The
contract provided that the Basement would be paid $947,999 in 2018 ($384,999 for services and
$563,000 for media) and $767,999 in 2019 ($204,999 for services and $563,000 for media). OAG
staff also reported that their contract with the Basement was paid for with dedicated funds from
the OAG’s Unclaimed Property Division.

Special Agent Mitchell received information from the State Auditor’s Office regarding
what funds the OAG used to pay for both the Hoosier Press contract and Basement contract. The
Auditor’s Office reported that the OAG paid for both contracts with funds from the Abandoned
Property Fund.® The Auditor’s Office outlined that the Abandoned Property Fund is appropriated
by the General Assembly and State Budget Agency augmentation is allowed. The Auditor’s
Office’s records indicate that both contracts are listed as UPD advertisements, publications and
other print services and legal notifications.

In conclusion, Special Agent Mitchell found that the newspaper notices, supplemental
newspaper advertisement and the Tell Bob PSA were paid for entirely or in part with

appropriations made by the General Assembly.

°® The OAG did not sign or approve the contract until March 28, 2018.
10 Indiana Code § 32-34-1-33 establishes the Abandoned Property Fund.
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C. Interviews
1. Employee 1

Special Agent Mitchell interviewed Employee 1, who served as the Director of the OAG’s
Communications Division from 2017 to June 2018. In Special Agent Mitchell’s interview with
Employee 1, he learned that during AG Zoeller’s administration, the UPD utilized “Buck the
Money Dog” on various marketing communications, including the UPD’s website. The marketing
for the UPD did not mention the OAG or AG Zoeller. Employee 1 explained that current OAG
leadership was concerned that use of “Buck the Money Dog” did not convey that the UPD was an
official branch of the OAG. As such, they feared individuals could be reluctant to use the UPD
service or fraudulent copycat websites could exist that charge fees for UPD services.

Employee 1 stated that under AG Hill, the OAG made efforts to unify the UPD as a branch
of the OAG and make it appear more official. He explained that this was done “in every single
communication that we provided. . . . So nothing was Office of the Attorney General, everything
was Office of Attorney General Curtis Hill.” He stated OAG leadership issued marching orders to
make everything appear official so that it was clear the UPD was part of the OAG and that people
understand with whom they were dealing. He noted AG Hill was a part of these general
discussions.

Employee 1 stated OAG leadership provided OAG staff with an “overriding, overarching
order” to have AG Hill’s name and image associated with the OAG whenever possible. Employee
1 explained that AG Hill was a proponent of ensuring publications and correspondence issued from
the office indicated they were from “Attorney General Curtis Hill,” and never just “Office of
Attorney General.” He explained that “Office of Attorney General Curtis Hill” was to appear in

press releases, on the top of stationary, business cards and every kind of printed material. He stated
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that “[e]very public facing document that I was involved with had to connect the Office of the
Attorney General, his name and if possible, his image.” Employee 1 stated AG Hill had direct
conversations with him and stated “that it was critical for his name to be associated with the office
and for his image to be used whenever possible.”

Employee 1 stated that he recalled discussing Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 internally within
the OAG; however, he stated the statute was not specifically discussed as it related to
advertisements for the UPD. He noted he discussed the statute internally at the OAG primarily
relating to the OAG’s Mobile Operations Center (the Van), which was launched in May 2017.!
He stated that AG Hill desired to have his name and image on the Van, but he wanted to do so
within the confines of the statute. Employee 1 stated he also discussed the statute internally at the
OAG as it related to a radio and television public service announcement (PSA) on opioid
awareness, which was unrelated to the UPD. He explained that he received approval to include
AG Hill’s name and image on the Van2 but not in the opioid awareness PSA.

Employee 1 did not recall any discussions internally at the OAG in which anyone proposed
that Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 “be stretched.” Employee 1 stated no one at the OAG, including AG
Hill, ever told him to circumvent or break any kind of rule, regulation or law. He stated no one at
the OAG, including AG Hill, ever told him to do anything illegal or unethical. Employee 1
expressed that it was important to AG Hill to get his name and image out there but to follow the
law and do so within the scope of the statute. He stated there were efforts made to ensure the OAG
abided by all rules, regulations and laws. Employee 1 stated that the OAG had no written policy

on how communications were approved.

11 The OAG’s Mobile Operations Center is a van. As such, Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 does not apply to any text or
images that appear on the van because it is not an audio, video or print communication.
12 AG Hill’s name, but not image, appears on the Van.
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a. Communications in Newspapers

Employee 1 provided information regarding the approval of the newspaper notices that
listed AG Hill’s name. Special Agent Mitchell learned that the OAG’s Communications Division
produced the graphics for the coversheets that contained AG Hill’s name. Employee 1 stated
another employee within the OAG’s Communications Division created the graphics for the
coversheet. He stated he knew the graphics for the coversheet listed AG Hill’s name and he signed
off on the use of AG Hill’s name. He stated he sent Hoosier Press the graphics, but he could not
recall if his supervisor reviewed the graphics prior to him doing so. He stated he did not discuss
the use of AG Hill’s name with his supervisor. He stated Hoosier Press would send him a final
proof of the notice for review and he signed off on the final proof of the notices.

Employee 1 stated no one told him to place AG Hill’s name in the notices. Employee 1
explained he was unsure if he obtained anyone else’s approval for the notices that contained AG
Hill’s name. He stated he did not speak to AG Hill about the use of his name in the notices and
does not believe he presented the notices to AG Hill for approval. Employee 1 explained he was
trying to adhere to the general push to make everything appear official and include the OAG seal
and AG Hill’s name in publications. In discussions of the newspaper notices, Employee 1 stated
“those were the result of an overall rebrand of the whole [UPD] advertising campaign.” Employee
1 stated he did not consider the notices as “advertisements,” and thus he did not believe the notices
were subject to Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15.2 As it relates to the newspaper coversheets, Employee
1 explained the OAG was only replacing the old campaign of “Buck the Money Dog” with a new

campaign, and therefore it did not occur to Employee 1 to get approval.

13 1t appears that Employee 1 believed Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 applied only to “advertisements”; however, the
statute applies more broadly to “communications.”
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Employee 1 also discussed the supplemental advertisements in the newspapers for the UPD
that listed AG Hill’s name. Employee 1 stated the advertisements were intended for use online and
should not have been in the print edition. Special Agent Mitchell found that Employee 1 likely did
not provide approval of the supplemental advertisements.

b. Tell Bob PSA

Special Agent Mitchell interviewed Employee 1 regarding the approval of the Tell Bob
PSA. Special Agent Mitchell learned that the Basement presented the Tell Bob PSA to OAG
employees on May 2, 2018. Neither AG Hill nor any members of his executive team were present
for the presentation. The Tell Bob PSA presented by the Basement at the May 2 meeting did not
contain AG Hill’s name. Employee 1 explained that during this meeting, he recalled discussing
the importance of including AG Hill’s name in OAG communications. On May 3, 2018, an account
executive at the Basement sent an email to Employee 1 stating, “Okay, let us get the seal and
wordmark added and | will send through yet today.” On the same day, the Basement provided
Employee 1 with an updated version of the Tell Bob PSA that contained the OAG seal and AG
Hill’s name. Special Agent Mitchell found that the Basement representatives primarily
corresponded with Employee 1 regarding the Tell Bob PSA.

Employee 1 stated he showed his supervisor* the Tell Bob PSA through a printout of
slides. Employee 1 stated he did not believe AG Hill actually viewed the printout of slides for the
Tell Bob PSA. He believes AG Hill only heard about the PSA. He stated he never spoke to AG
Hill about the Tell Bob PSA. Employee 1 stated he believes his supervisor gave him a verbal

approval maybe over the phone to move forward with the Tell Bob PSA.

14 Employee 1’s supervisor at that time was not Employee 2.
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2. Employee 2

Special Agent Mitchell interviewed Employee 2, who served as the OAG’s Chief of Staff
and General Counsel. Employee 2 served as Employee 1’s supervisor for a period during the first
half of 2017. Employee 2 stated there was no set protocol in place to consult with AG Hill
regarding every communication that left the OAG office. Employee 2 explained OAG
communications were normally discussed at the OAG’s Communication Division level. She
explained that Employee 1 had broad discretion in directing the activities of the OAG’s
Communications Division, including managing strategies for distribution of information materials
for the OAG and overseeing the creation of such materials. She stated Employee 1 was responsible
for reviewing all UPD informational material and made the final decisions regarding UPD
informational advertisements or inserts.

Employee 2 recalled discussing Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 with Employee 1 as it related to
the Van, the “Do Not Call, Do Not Answer” campaign®® and general communications regarding
Indiana’s Red Flag law.® Employee 2 stated that Employee 1 was aware of the Code of Ethics,
and she does not believe Employee 1 would have ever had intended to disregard it. Employee 2
stated she believes the fact that AG Hill’s name was listed in the newspaper notices and Tell Bob
PSA “was an absolute mistake.” She stated “[i]t wasn’t a design. It wasn’t on purpose.” She noted
she does not believe Employee 1 would have tried to authorize or release any communication in
contravention to the Code of Ethics. Employee 2 stated that there had been enough conversations
with Employee 1 about the statute that it would be a fair expectation that Employee 1 would seek

advice or guidance if needed.

15 The “Do Not Call, Do Not Answer” campaign was related to the OAG’s Do Not Call registration list.
16 Indiana’s “red flag” law can be found at Indiana Code § 35-47-14. Special Agent Mitchell found that such
communications were in relation to brochures and thus not subject to Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15.
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Employee 2 stated that she knows AG Hill was not aware of the use of his name in the
newspaper notices or Tell Bob PSA. She stated, “I do not believe [Employee 1] purposely didn’t
seek approval if he thought he should have or tried to put something in something that he shouldn’t
have. That wouldn’t have been [Employee 1].”

Employee 2 explained that AG Hill’s direction was “if you’re not sure, you go ask.”
Employee 2 stated that the OAG sought additional guidance from the OIG regarding the
application of Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 to the Van. The OAG also sought a Formal Advisory
Opinion from the State Ethics Commission regarding the statute’s application to social media.'’

Employee 2 outlined a new multi-tier approval process for all marketing and publicity
materials from the OAG. She said the OAG created the new process after learning of the use of
AG Hill’s name in the communications outlined in this Report. Employee 2 provided Special
Agent Mitchell an approval form for such communications. The form provides that OAG
marketing or advertising materials must be reviewed and approved by the Director of
Communications, Director of Finance, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Legal Counsel and Chief
Deputy. Each individual must sign and date his or her approval. Employee 2 explained that the
OAG’s Chief Legal Counsel will review the material for content and legal compliance. In doing
so, the Chief Legal Counsel must obtain a review and written recommendation from the Chief
Counsel of the OAG’s Advisory Division or designee to ensure such legal compliance, including
compliance with Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15. The form provides that the Chief Legal Counsel will

attach to the form the OAG’s Advisory Division’s written recommendation regarding the material.

17 See 2019-FAO-004.
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Employee 2 also provided that the OAG has adopted annual training protocols for all OAG
employees engaged in marketing and publicity efforts and for new hires as a part of their on-
boarding requirements.

a. Communications in Newspapers

Special Agent Mitchell interviewed Employee 2 regarding the approval of the newspaper
notices. Employee 2 stated that she did not provide approval of the newspaper notices that
contained AG Hill’s name. Employee 2 noted that Employee 1 did not go to her for approval for
every communication that left the OAG office. Employee 2 stated AG Hill was unaware the
newspaper notices listed his name. She stated AG Hill was not asked to approve and did not
approve the newspaper notices. Moreover, she stated no member of the OAG’s executive team
reviewed or approved the newspaper notices that contained AG Hill’s name.

Employee 2 provided further information regarding the notice published in the 2018 Wave
6 that listed AG Hill’s name. Special Agent Mitchell learned that the Basement, an outside vendor,
produced the coversheet that was to be used in all the newspaper notices published in 2018. This
coversheet did not list AG Hill’s name. Notices published in newspapers for Waves 1 through 5 in
2018 used the coversheet produced by the Basement; however, the notice published in the 2018
Wave 6 did not use this same coversheet. Employee 2 explained that only The Indianapolis Star
published the notice for the 2017 and 2018 Wave 6. Employee 2 stated that The Indianapolis Star
mistakenly published the 2017 coversheet in 2018.

b. Tell Bob PSA
Special Agent Mitchell interviewed Employee 2 regarding the approval of the Tell Bob
PSA. Employee 2 also provided Special Agent Mitchell additional documentation and information

regarding the PSA. Employee 2 stated that the Basement created an initial version of the Tell Bob
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PSA for viewing on April 23, 2018. This initial Tell Bob PSA was available for viewing on
“BaseCamp,” a communication platform the Basement uses to communicate with clients. This
initial version of the Tell Bob PSA did not contain AG Hill’s name. Employee 2 stated AG Hill
did not have access to BaseCamp to view the initial PSA, nor did any members of his executive
team. Employee 2 outlined that the Basement produced two other versions of the PSA on May 2
and 3, 2018, with the May 3 version of the PSA containing AG Hill’s name. Employee 2 stated
that neither AG Hill, nor any member of his executive team, had seen the PSA at this point.

Employee 2 stated that Employee 1 later showed his supervisor, who was then Special
Counsel to AG Hill (Employee 3),'8 the Tell Bob PSA through a printout of slides. Employee 2
stated that Employee 1 did not specifically tell Employee 3 that two of the slides for the PSA
contained AG Hill’s name. Employee 2 explained that on May 17, 2018, Employee 3 mentioned
the concept of the Tell Bob PSA to AG Hill at an unrelated event. Employee 3 did not describe the
details of the PSA to AG Hill or show AG Hill any of the slides of the PSA. Employee 2 stated
AG Hill expressed to Employee 3 general approval of the concept for the PSA. Employee 2
explained that Employee 3 then provided approval to Employee 1 to move forward with the general
concept of the Tell Bob PSA but did not discuss or authorize the use of AG Hill’s name in the
PSA.

On June 26, 2018, the Basement posted the final version of the Tell Bob PSA on Basecamp.
This final version of the PSA contained AG Hill’s name and was the version that aired on television
and media outlets. Employee 2 stated AG Hill did not actually see the Tell Bob PSA until after it

aired, nor did any members of his executive team.

18 Employee 1’s supervisor at that time was not Employee 2 but rather Employee 3.
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3. Interviews with Other OAG Employees

Special Agent Mitchell also interviewed other former OAG employees. Other employees
interviewed stated Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 was discussed internally within the OAG, but it was
discussed mostly with regards to how it applied to the Van. They stated there were no executive
staff meetings held to discuss only this statute. One employee stated he recalled discussing the
statute with AG Hill in early 2017 as it related to the Van. Another employee stated he did not
recall any OAG executive staff meetings that AG Hill attended in which the statute was specifically
discussed. The employees all stated they researched the statute either on their own accord or in
response to instruction to do so by executive staff. None of the employees stated they were
instructed to research the statute as it related to the newspaper notices, supplemental
advertisements in the newspaper or the Tell Bob PSA.

Special Agent Mitchell also reviewed emails sent and received by the employees
interviewed regarding the statute. Special Agent Mitchell found that most of these emails occurred
in the first half of 2017, and none of the emails specifically addressed the newspaper notices,
supplemental advertisements in the newspaper or the Tell Bob PSA. Special Agent Mitchell found
only one email string from April 2018 in which an employee he interviewed provided citation to
Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 to a member of the OAG’s executive staff. The staff member then
forwarded the statute on to Employee 1 and verified that it applied only to a print communication
in a newspaper.*®

111. Analysis
Special Agent Mitchell obtained evidence indicating there was a general push at the OAG

to associate AG Hill’s name with the OAG whenever possible, specifically with the UPD;

19 Based on review of the email string, it appears a conversation occurred relating to the statute outside of the email
correspondence. Employee 2 stated she believed this email was in relation to Red Flag law communications.
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however, Special Agent Mitchell found no evidence indicating that AG Hill instructed or ordered
any individual to include his name in the newspaper notices, supplemental advertisements in the
newspaper or the Tell Bob PSA. Special Agent Mitchell found no evidence to indicate that AG
Hill provided approval or had knowledge that the communications in question contained his name.

Additionally, Special Agent Mitchell obtained evidence to indicate that AG Hill made
efforts to adhere to Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15. Several individuals interviewed stated that the statute
was discussed at length in its application to the Van to ensure the OAG did not violate the Code
of Ethics with regard to the Van. Employee 1 stated that AG Hill wanted to abide by the parameters
set by Indiana Code 8§ 4-2-6-15 in its relation to the VVan. Moreover, the OAG sought additional
guidance from the OIG regarding the statute’s application to the Van. Additionally, Employee 1
was specifically instructed not to include AG Hill’s name in the radio and television PSA on opioid
awareness. The OAG also sought a Formal Advisory Opinion from the State Ethics Commission
regarding the statute’s application to social media.

Additionally, the OAG self-reported the matter to the OIG as soon as they became aware
that the Tell Bob PSA included AG Hill’s name. The OAG took immediate measures to
discontinue any further airing of the PSA and conducted an internal investigation to determine if
any other communications contained AG Hill’s name. The OAG reported the findings of their
internal investigation to the OIG.

Special Agent Mitchell determined that Employee 1 provided final approval and had
knowledge that the communications contained AG Hill’s name. Although Employee 1 was aware
of Indiana Code 8§ 4-2-6-15, he likely misunderstood its application to various communications.
As Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 applies only to state officers and not to state employees, the OIG is

not filing a complaint against Employee 1 for approving or disseminating the communications.
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Based upon the evidence obtained in this matter, the Inspector General is declining to file
an ethics complaint against AG Hill for a violation of Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15. The Inspector
General makes this determination based upon a number of factors. First, the OIG’s investigation
revealed that AG Hill lacked any knowledge of or involvement with the communications that
contained his name. Although intent is not required for a violation of the Code of Ethics, the use
of AG Hill’s name in newspaper notices, supplemental advertisements in the newspaper and the
Tell Bob PSA appears to be the result of a misunderstanding of the statute by Employee 1 and a
lack of oversight and policies by the OAG for such communications. Second, the OAG has
instituted new training policies for employees and has implemented a multi-tier approval protocol
for marketing and advertising materials. Finally, the statute does not apply to anyone other than
the elected state officer.

1V. Leqgislative Recommendations

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-2-7-3(9), the OIG shall make recommendations to the
Governor and General Assembly to strengthen public integrity laws, including the Code of Ethics
for state officers, employees and special state appointees.

Recommendation 1

The OIG recommends that the General Assembly review Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 and
provide clarification regarding the statute’s application to state employees or other individuals not
serving as a state officer. The statute as enacted applies only to state officers. Although Special
Agent Mitchell found that Employee 1 provided final approval of the communications that
contained AG Hill’s name, Employee 1 served as a state employee. Accordingly, it is unclear if a

state employee, such as Employee 1, can be found in violation of Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15.
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Recommendation 2

The OIG recommends that the General Assembly review Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 and
provide clarification regarding what, if any, knowledge or intent is required for a violation of the
statute. Indiana Code § 4-2-6-15 does not provide that knowledge or intent is required for a
violation of the statute. Accordingly, it is unclear if a “strict liability” interpretation was the
General Assembly’s intent in drafting the legislation. Special Agent Mitchell found that AG Hill
lacked knowledge of or intent to have his name listed in the newspaper notices, supplemental
newspaper advertisements or Tell Bob PSA.

V. Conclusion

The Inspector General recognizes delegation of duties is typical for a state agency and
elected officers. The purpose of the statute may be frustrated when an elected state officer, through
general delegation of decision-making to staff, is insulated from liability when the state officer’s
name or likeness is used in a manner prohibited by the General Assembly. Without specific
authority from the legislature, the OIG concludes that it cannot prove a rule violation.

Therefore, the OIG is declining to bring an ethics complaint against AG Hill before the

State Ethics Commission and is closing this case for insufficient cause.

Dated: November 20, 2019

APPROVED BY:

I Douns—

Lori A. Torres, Inspector General
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